



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SPAR MARKETING SERVICES, INC.)
)
Employer Below,)
Appellant)
) No. 143,2012
v.)
)
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEAL)
BOARD)
)
Appellee,) On Appeal From:
) Superior Court
And) in and for Kent County
) K11A-03-003 WLW
TAMMY BARR,)
)
Claimant Below)
Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

David B. Anthony (DE No. 5452)
Berger Harris, LLC
1201 N. Orange Street
One Commerce Center
Third Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 655-1140 telephone
(302) 655-1131 fax
danthony@bergerharris.com

*Attorneys for Spar Marketing
Services, Inc. Employer Below-
Appellant.*

OF COUNSEL:

Thomas Vollbrecht
Hammargren & Meyer, P.A.
3500 American Boulevard W, Suite 450
Bloomington, Minnesota 55431
(952) 844-9033
tom@hammarlaw.com

Dated: May 7, 2012
Wilmington, Delaware

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Nature of Proceedings	1
Summary of Argument	2
Statement of Facts	4
Argument	15
I. Questions Presented.....	15
II. Scope of Review.....	15
III. Merits of Argument	17
A. The Superior Court Erred By Affirming The Board's Conclusion That Ms. Barr Was Not Free From SMS' Direction and Control In Connection With Her Performance Of Merchandising Services.....	17
1. The Superior Court relied on irrelevant facts unrelated to the performance of services when it erroneously held that Ms. Barr was not free from SMS' direction and control.....	17
2. The record evidence establishes that Ms. Barr was free from SMS' direction and control in connection with the performance of her services..	20
3. The facts relied on by the Superior Court create an illogical result that forces Delaware businesses into an impermissible catch-22.....	23
B. The Board Erroneously Concluded That Ms. Barr Did Not Perform Her Services Outside All Of SMS' Places Of Business.....	26
C. The Board's Conclusion That Ms. Barr Was Not Engaged In An Independently Established Trade Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence And Is Erroneous	31

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Athol Daily News v. Bd. Of Review of the Div. of Employment & Training,</i> 786 N.E.2d 365 (Mass. 2003)	18; 30; 33
<i>Beacon Flag Car Co., Inc. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. Of Review,</i> 910 A.2d 103 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006)	33
<i>C E Credits OnLine v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. Of Review,</i> 946 A.2d 1162 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)	26
<i>Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent Cnty. Levy Court,</i> 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010)	29
<i>Comm’r of the Div. of Unemployment Assistance v. Town Taxi of Cape Cod, Inc.,</i> 862 N.E.2d 430 (Mass. App. Ct. 2007)	22,33
<i>Contract Mgmt. Services, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor,</i> 745 So.2d 194 (La. Ct. App. 2000)	30
<i>Danielle Viktor, Ltd. v. Dep’t of Labor,</i> 892 A.2d 781 (Pa. 2006)	18
<i>Dep’t of Labor v. Med. Placement Services, Inc.,</i> 457 A.2d 382 (Del. Super. 1982)	Passim
<i>Excell Constr., Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor,</i> 116 P.3d 18 (Idaho 2005)	18; 23; 24
<i>Grimes v. Alteon, Inc.,</i> 804 A.2d 256 (Del. 2002)	29
<i>Johnson v. Chrysler Corp.,</i> 213 A.2d 64 (Del. 1965)	16
<i>Oceanport Ind., Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.,</i> 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994)	15
<i>Richardson Park United Methodist Church v. Del. Fire Prevention Comm’n,</i> 2006 WL 1933699 (Del. Super. July 11, 2006)	26

<i>Rodney Square Investors, L.P. v. Bd. Of Assessment Review of New Castle Cnty.,</i> 448 A.2d 237 (Del. Super. 1982)	29
<i>Sarah Coventry, Inc. v. Caldwell,</i> 254 S.E.2d 375 (Ga. 1979)	18; 23
<i>Sky King 101, LLC v. Thurmond,</i> 2012 WL 604038 (Ga. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2012)	22
<i>Skyhawk Tech. LLC v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. Of Review,</i> 27 A.3d 1050 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)	21; 23; 25; 33
<i>Spar Marketing Services, Inc. v. Unemployment Ins. Appeal Bd.,</i> 2012 WL 1414097 (Del. Super. Feb. 28, 2012)	16; 24
<i>Smith v. Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec.,</i> 623 P.2d 810 (Ariz. 1980)	18
<i>Tobey-Kard Sales Agency v. Dep't of Labor,</i> 34 A.3d 899, (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011)	22
<i>Twin States Pub. Co., Inc. v. Indiana Unemployment Ins. Bd.,</i> 678 N.E.2d 110 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997)	34
<i>UIAB v. Duncan,</i> 337 A.2d 308 (Del. 1975)	15
<i>Wilmington v. Graham,</i> 2008 WL 2582986 (Del. Super. June 18, 2008)	16
<i>Zimmer-Jackson Assoc., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.,</i> 752 P.2d 1095 (Mont. 1988)	33

STATUTES

19 Del. C. § 3302 (10)(K)(iii)	<i>Passim</i>
